
Draft version February 19, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

The Very Early Soft X-ray Plateau of GRB 230307A: Signature of an Evolving Radiative Efficiency in

Magnetar Wind Dissipation?

Shu-Qing Zhong,1 Long Li,1 Di Xiao,2 Hui Sun,3 Bin-Bin Zhang,4 and Zi-Gao Dai1

1School of Astronomy and Space Science, University of Science and Technology of China, Hefei 230026, China; daizg@ustc.edu.cn
2Purple Mountain Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Nanjing 210023, China

3Key Laboratory of Space Astronomy and Technology, National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing
100012, China

4School of Astronomy and Space Science, Nanjing University, Nanjing 210023, China

ABSTRACT

Very recently, a particularly long gamma-ray burst (GRB) 230307A was reported and proposed

to originate from a compact binary merger based on its host galaxy property, kilonova, and heavy

elements. More intriguingly, a very early plateau followed by a rapid decline in soft X-ray band was

detected in its light curve by the Lobster Eye Imager for Astronomy, indicating strong evidence of the

existence of a magnetar as the merger product. This work explores that the Magnetar Wind Internal

Gradual MAgnetic Dissipation (MIGMAD) model, in which the radiative efficiency evolves over time,

successfully fits it to the observed data. Our results reinforce the notion that the X-ray plateau serves

as a powerful indicator of a magnetar and imply that an evolving efficiency is likely to be a common

feature in X-ray plateaus of GRB afterglows. In addition, we also discuss the explanations for the

prompt emission, GRB afterglows, as well as kilonova, and predict possible kilonova afterglows in a

magnetar central engine.

Keywords: Compact binary stars (283); Gamma-ray bursts (629); Magnetars (992)

1. INTRODUCTION

According to the observed bimodal distribution of du-

ration (Kouveliotou et al. 1993), it is widely accepted

that gamma-ray bursts (GRBs) are generally classified

as short GRBs (SGRBs) originating from the merger of

a binary compact object, and long GRBs (LGRBs) in-

voking the core collapse of a massive star. However, this

classification is unreliable for a few apparently SGRBs

with a collapsar origin, e.g., GRBs 090426 (Levesque

et al. 2010) and 200826A (Ahumada et al. 2021; Zhang

et al. 2021), and some apparently LGRBs with a merger

origin, e.g., GRBs 060614 (Gal-Yam et al. 2006; Della

Valle et al. 2006; Fynbo et al. 2006; Gehrels et al. 2006),

211227A (Lü et al. 2022), 211211A1 (Rastinejad et al.

2022; Yang et al. 2022; Troja et al. 2022; Zhang et al.

2022b; Mei et al. 2022), and the most recent case GRB

1 Recent simulations (Siegel et al. 2019) and case study (Li et al.
2023a) suggested that a “collapsar” supernova associated with
a LGRB may also produce r-process elements which likely give
rise to a kilonova-like component, but Barnes & Metzger (2023)
showed that a collapsar origin for GRB 211211A is just barely
possible because of the requirements of high kinetic energy and
an unexpected pattern of 56Ni enrichment.

230307A (Levan et al. 2023; Sun et al. 2023; Gillanders

et al. 2023; Yang et al. 2023).

GRB 230307A is most likely hosted by a bright spi-

ral galaxy at z ∼ 0.065, contains a kilonova similar

to AT2017gfo, and has a spectroscopic evidence of tel-

lurium emission line (Levan et al. 2023; Gillanders et al.

2023; Yang et al. 2023). Its own prompt emission con-

tains a long-duration main burst with two breaks in

decay phase (Sun et al. 2023) and a possible precur-

sor (Dichiara et al. 2023), followed by optical and radio

afterglows (Levan et al. 2023) as well as a soft X-ray

plateau in afterglow light curves (Sun et al. 2023).

X-ray plateaus in GRB afterglows are usually clas-

sified as “external plateaus” and “internal plateaus”

(e.g., Troja et al. 2007; Lü & Zhang 2014). External

plateaus are interpreted as the decelerating external for-

ward shock by introducing: continuous energy injection

from the central engine (Dai & Lu 1998a,b; Zhang &

Mészáros 2001; Rees & Mészáros 1998; Sari & Mészáros

2000; Zhang et al. 2006), a two-component jet (Racusin

et al. 2008), a reverse shock (Uhm & Beloborodov 2007;

Genet et al. 2007), evolution of microphysical param-

eters (Ioka et al. 2006), or slightly misaligned viewing

angle to the GRB jet (Eichler & Granot 2006; Beni-

ar
X

iv
:2

40
2.

10
61

9v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 1
6 

Fe
b 

20
24

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1766-6947
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8391-5980
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4304-2759
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9615-1481
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4111-5958
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7835-8585


2 Zhong et al.

amini et al. 2020). Internal plateaus result from inter-

nal energy dissipation in the wind of a central magnetar

(Coroniti 1990; Usov 1994) or in the fallback accretion

of the stellar envelope into a black hole (BH; Kumar

et al. 2008a,b). The very early soft X-ray plateau fol-

lowed by a decline phase with a slope of −2 in GRB

230307A afterglows, detected by the Lobster Eye Im-

ager for Astronomy (LEIA; Zhang et al. 2022a; Ling

et al. 2023), shows a chromatic behavior with the op-

tical afterglows from Levan et al. (2023). Moreover,

its spectrum exhibits less significant evolution within

the first 100 s (Sun et al. 2023). The former feature

rules out the external forward shock by introducing en-

ergy injection, evolution of microphysical parameters, or

slightly misaligned viewing angle to the GRB jet. While

the latter feature usually disfavors the external forward

shock by introducing a two-component jet or a reverse

shock. As a result, these features suggest that the soft

X-ray plateau is most likely to belong to an internal

plateau: the said plateau dominated by internal dissi-

pation emission but with a slope of < 3 in decline phase

(see Conclusions and Discussion in Lü & Zhang 2014).

Internal X-ray plateaus in SGRB afterglows are typi-

cally attributed to internal dissipation of the magnetar

wind rather than the fallback accretion into a BH 2.

The X-ray plateau in GRB 230307A afterglows, which

has a similar shape with the X-ray transient CDF-S

XT2 (Xue et al. 2019), therefore is naturally ascribed

to internal dissipation of the magnetar wind. While the

numerical modeling with a constant radiative efficiency

during the wind dissipation successfully reproduces the

X-ray data, it is not good enough especially for the de-

cay phase, as shown by Figure 4 in Sun et al. (2023).

This may suggest an evolving efficiency in the wind dis-

sipation, which is exactly the focus of the paper.

2. MAGNETAR WIND DISSIPATION WITH AN

EVOLVING RADIATIVE EFFICIENCY

In the modeling result for the X-ray plateau by the

Markov chain Monte Carlo (MCMC) algorithm in Sun

et al. (2023), the gravitational wave (GW) torque to

the magnetar spin-down is found to be negligible, so the

spin-down is dominated by the magnetic dipole torque.

In this case, the magnetar rotational energy loss rate

can be written as (e.g., Shapiro & Teukolsky 1983)

Ė = IΩΩ̇ = −
B2

pR
6Ω4

6c3
, (1)

2 The fallback accretion of the stellar envelope into a BH can inter-
pret internal X-ray plateaus in LGRBs (Kumar et al. 2008a,b),
but it usually cannot explain internal X-ray plateaus in SGRBs
since the required fallback mass is too large for SGRBs with a
merger origin.

Table 1. The Best-fit Results for the X-ray Plateaus of GRB
230307A

Parameters Values

MIGMAD Const ηX

Priors Results Priors Results

log10(ηX) Evolvinga [−6.0, 0.0] −1.61+0.41
−0.42

log10(Bp/G) [12.0, 17.0] 16.04+0.05
−0.04 [12.0, 17.0] 16.23+0.23

−0.21

log10(P0/s) [−3.1, −1.0] −3.03+0.05
−0.04 [−3.1, −1.0] −2.81+0.22

−0.20

log10(λ/ϵ) [7.0, 10.0] 7.69+0.23
−0.18

ϵe [0.001, 0.5] 0.41+0.05
−0.07

log10(Γ∞) [1.0, 4.0] 3.25+0.04
−0.05

p [1.0, 4.0] 2.74+0.15
−0.16

χ2/dof 33/16=2.1 73/19=3.8

BIC valueb 52 82

a The efficiency in the MIGMAD model is not a free parameter, which
relies on other free parameters as well as evolves with time and has a
time-averaged value < log10(ηX) >= −2.06 from the MCMC results.

b The Bayesian information criterion (BIC) value is calculated by BIC =
ln(n)k − 2 ln(L) in which n is the number of data point, k is the number
of model parameters, and L is the likelihood function.

where Bp, Ω = 2π/P , and R are the surface dipole

magnetic field strength, spin angular velocity, and radius

of the magnetar, P is its spin period, c is the speed of

light, I = 2
5MR2 is its moment of inertia in which M

is the mass, throughout the paper R = 106 cm and

M = 2.0M⊙ are adopted. One can solve above equation

and obtain the form of Ω(t). Further the observed X-ray

plateau luminosity can be obtained from the magnetic

dipole luminosity after introducing a radiative efficiency

ηX

LX(t) = ηXLsd = ηX
B2

pR
6Ω4(t)

6c3
. (2)

Considering the radiative process from the magne-

tar spin-down to the observed X-ray radiation via the

magnetar wind internal gradual magnetic dissipation

(MIGMAD) model (Beniamini & Giannios 2017; Xiao

& Dai 2017; Xiao et al. 2018), as done in Xiao & Dai

(2019) for X-ray plateaus in a few GRB afterglows and

in Xiao et al. (2019) for CDF-S XT2, the efficiency

strongly depends on the injected luminosity and the

wind’s saturation Lorentz factor. Therefore, the ra-

diative efficiency should evolve with time rather than

being a constant. The basic picture of the MIGMAD

model is illuminated here. A newborn millisecond mag-

netar serves as the central engine and powers an initial

Poynting-flux dominated outflow with a “striped wind”

magnetic field configuration. Then the magnetic energy

in the outflow is dissipated via internal gradual recon-

nection process and partially converted to high-energy

emission that consists of a thermalized component and

a non-thermal component from synchrotron radiation



X-ray Plateau of GRB 230307A 3

100 101 102

Time since trigger (seconds)

1047

1048

1049

Lu
m

in
os

ity
 (e

rg
 s

 
1 )

GRB 230307A
MIGMAD
const X

100 101 102

Time since trigger (seconds)

10 2X
(0

.4
4

ke
V)

GRB 230307A

MIGMAD
MIGMAD (average)
const X

Figure 1. Left panel: The best-fit results with an evolving radiative efficiency via MIGMAD model (black solid line) and with a
constant efficiency (orange dashed line). Right panel: The corresponding evolving and constant efficiencies. The time-averaged
value < log10(ηX) >= −2.06 of the evolving efficiency is plotted with a black dashed line.

100 101 102

Time since trigger (seconds)

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

Sp
ec

tra
l I

nd
ex

 o
f L

EI
A 

X-
ra

y 
Da

ta

Figure 2. The spectral evolution of LEIA X-ray data plot-
ted from the Extended Data Table 1 of Sun et al. (2023).

of accelerated electrons. There are several free param-

eters in the model: the surface dipole magnetic field

strength Bp, the initial spin period P0 of the magne-

tar, the wavelength of the magnetic field in the striped

wind configuration λ (Coroniti 1990; Spruit et al. 2001;

Drenkhahn 2002; Drenkhahn & Spruit 2002), the ratio

of reconnection velocity to the speed of light ϵ (Guo et al.

2015; Liu et al. 2015), the fraction of dissipated energy

into electrons ϵe, the bulk Lorentz factor of the wind at

the saturation radius Γ∞, and the electron distribution

with an index p accelerated by reconnection (Sironi &

Spitkovsky 2014; Guo et al. 2015; Kagan et al. 2015;

Werner et al. 2016). For further details one can refer to

Xiao et al. (2018). Through the MCMC algorithm, we

have a best reproduction for the observed LEIA X-ray

data with parameter values log10(Bp/G) = 16.04+0.05
−0.04,

log10(P0/s) = −3.03+0.05
−0.04, log10(λ/ϵ) = 7.69+0.23

−0.18, ϵe =

0.41+0.05
−0.07, log10(Γ∞) = 3.25+0.04

−0.05, and p = 2.74+0.15
−0.16,

which are listed in Table 1 and plotted in Figure 3 with

a corner. The corner plot shows some degenerate pa-

rameters. For example, Bp and P0 is degenerate be-

cause of the total luminosity of the wind Lsd (Equation

(1)), P0 and λ/ϵ because of the typical wavelength of the

field λ = cP in the striped wind configuration (Coroniti

1990; Spruit et al. 2001; Drenkhahn 2002; Drenkhahn

& Spruit 2002), as well as λ/ϵ and Γ∞ because of the

bulk Lorentz factor of the wind at the saturation ra-

dius given by r∞ = λΓ2
∞/(6ϵ) (Beniamini & Giannios

2017). From the MCMC results, the model prediction

of spectral evolution from Fν ∝ ν−0.5 to Fν ∝ ν−(p−1)/2

(Xiao & Dai 2019) obtained by the electron distribution

index p ∼ 2.74 generally matches the transition of the

observed X-ray photon spectral index from an average

value of ∼ 1.4 before ∼ 100 s to ∼ 2.1 after ∼ 100

s, see Figure 2 plotted from the Extended Data Table

1 of Sun et al. (2023). Note that the efficiency in the

MIGMAD model is not a free parameter, which relies

on other free parameters and evolves with time. It has

a time-averaged value < log10(ηX) >= −2.06, smaller

than the value log10(ηX) = −1.61 in the constant effi-

ciency scenario.

The fitting results are exhibited in Figure 1, in which

the best fit with a constant efficiency is also displayed as

a comparison. As one can see, the best fit with an evolv-

ing efficiency very well reproduces the observed data. It

is much better than the fit with a constant efficiency, es-

pecially for the decay phase of the X-ray data. This also

can be directly seen due to the goodness comparison be-

tween these two fits with an evolving efficiency and with



4 Zhong et al.

log10 (Bp) = 16.04+0.05
0.04

3.0
4

2.9
6

lo
g 1

0
(P

0)

log10 (P0) = 3.03+0.05
0.04

7.6

8.0

8.4

lo
g 1

0
(

/
)

log10 ( / ) = 7.69+0.23
0.18

0.3

0.4e

e = 0.41+0.05
0.07

3.1
2

3.2
0

3.2
8

lo
g 1

0
(

)

log10 ( ) = 3.25+0.04
0.05

16
.00

16
.08

16
.16

log10 (Bp)

2.5
0

2.7
5

p

3.0
4

2.9
6

log10 (P0)
7.6 8.0 8.4

log10 ( / )
0.3 0.4

e

3.1
2

3.2
0

3.2
8

log10 ( )
2.5

0
2.7

5

p

p = 2.74+0.15
0.16

Figure 3. The corner plot for the X-ray plateau of GRB 230307A.

a constant efficiency, from both the χ2/dof difference

(2.1 vs. 3.8) and the BIC difference (∆BIC = −30), see

Table 1. The result comparison with and without an

evolving efficiency suggests that a specific wind dissipa-

tion process with evolving efficiency should present in

the conversion from the magnetar spin-down power to

the observed X-ray radiation. The requirement for such

an evolving efficiency is likely to be prevalent in X-ray

plateaus of GRB afterglows.

3. PROMPT EMISSION, GRB AFTERGLOWS,

KILONOVA, AND KILONOVA AFTERGLOWS

IN A MAGNETAR CENTRAL ENGINE

Prompt Emission. In general, there are two types of

models to generate a prompt emission if the central en-

gine is a magnetar. One extract uniform rotation of

magnetar and invoke an internal dissipation of magnetar

wind (Usov 1992; Metzger et al. 2011; Beniamini & Gi-

annios 2017), the other extract its differential rotation



X-ray Plateau of GRB 230307A 5

101 102 103 104 105 106 107

Time since trigger (seconds)

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

AB
 m

ag
ni

tu
de

 +
 c

on
st

an
t

1keV+5
white+8
g+7
r+6
i+5
z+4
R+3

Ic+2
I+1
J+0
H-1
K-2
F070W-3
F115W-4

F150W-5
F277W-6
F356W-7
F444W-8
9GHz-7
5.5GHz-8

AG + Kilonova
AG
MIGMAD

Figure 4. The best joint fitting for the multi-wavelength afterglow and kilonova light curves of GRB 230307A by combining
the standard external forward shock model and the kilonova model. The early X-ray (1keV) data before 300 s is scaled from
the LEIA data and the late is scaled from the Swift XRT, XMM-Newton, and Chandra data. The early X-ray data as a plateau
is fitted by the MIGMAD model (black dashed-dotted line), same as the left panel of Figure 1. The data points denoted by an
inverted triangle are upper limits. The GRB afterglow (AG) components are denoted by dashed lines.

and invoke magnetic bubbles (Kluźniak & Ruderman

1998; Dai & Lu 1998b; Spruit 1999; Ruderman et al.

2000; Dai et al. 2006; Zhong et al. 2023). In this work,

we hold the opinion that the prompt emission of GRB

230307A is likely produced by the differential-rotation-

induced magnetic bubbles. This is because: (1) we have

considered that the X-ray plateau of GRB 230307A is

relevant to an internal dissipation of magnetar wind; (2)

the process to the prompt emission should be different

from that to the X-ray plateau, which is supported by

the joint spectral fittings and the light curve behaviors

of GECAM and LEIA data, see Sun et al. (2023). In this

case, the information of the prompt emission from the

magnetar differential rotation such as its energy and du-

ration is not required to compare with the energy reser-

voir and duration of the magnetar uniform rotation but

its differential rotation. As known by the observed prop-

erties of the prompt emission (see Table 1 in Sun et al.

2023) and the fitting for the GRB multi-wavelength af-

terglows below (Table 2), the total isotropic energy of

the jet is Ejet,iso = Eγ,iso+EK,iso = 3.08× 1052+5.62×
1050 ≈ 3.14 × 1052 erg3. The maximum kinetic energy

of a differentially rotating newly-born magnetar up to

3 × 1053 erg (Cook et al. 1994) is certainly adequate

for the jet energetics. The uniform rotation energy of

3 The extremely high radiative efficiency ηγ ≈ 98% of the jet is
consistent with the view that the jet is Poynting-flux dominated,
suggested by Yi et al. (2023) and Du et al. (2024). This effi-
ciency and its inferred Poynting-flux dominated jet are naturally
consistent with the jet origin from differential-rotation-induced
magnetic bubbles suggested in our work.



6 Zhong et al.

the magnetar EΩ = 1
2I

(
2π
P0

)2

≈ 2 × 1052 erg inferred

from Table 1 is also certainly adequate for the X-ray

plateau energetics (2.47 × 1050 erg in Table 1 of Sun

et al. 2023), with a time-averaged radiative efficiency

< log10(ηX) >= −2.06. This small efficiency implies

that the lost of the uniform roration energy in the X-

ray plateau is nearly negligible. As will be shown in the

following, the rest of the uniform rotation energy should

be poured into the kilonova ejecta and ultimately the

circumburst medium (CSM), and make its radio after-

glow much brighter.

GRB Afterglows and Kilonova. In a magnetar central

engine, the transition from internal to external dissipa-

tion in the X-ray afterglow should occur post the LEIA

data but prior to the Swift XRT data, as shown by the

best joint fitting for the multi-wavelength GRB after-

glow and kilonova light curves in Figure 4. Within which

the early X-ray (1keV) data before 300 s are scaled from

the LEIA (Sun et al. 2023) while the late are collected

from the Swift XRT, XMM-Newton, and Chandra (Yang

et al. 2023), the optical and radio data are collected from

Levan et al. (2023). The best joint fitting is obtained by

the MCMC technique, within the framework of com-

bining the standard external forward shock model (Sari

et al. 1998; Huang et al. 1999) and the kilonova model

used in Xiao et al. (2017). Its corresponding parameter

results are listed in Table 2. Within which there are

seven free parameters for the standard external forward

shock model: the jet half-opening angle θj, the isotropic

kinetic energy EK,iso, the initial Lorentz factor Γ0, the

ratio of shock energy to the magnetic field ϵB , the ra-

tio of shock energy to the electron ϵe,f , the interstellar

medium (ISM) density nISM, and the power-law index

of the electron distribution pf , while four free parame-

ters for the kilonova model: the velocity vej, the polar

opening angle θej, the mass Mej, and the opacity κ of

the ejecta.

Kilonova Afterglows. Due to the significantly small

uniform rotation energy lost in the X-ray plateau, the

energy poured into the kilonova ejecta can be the total

uniform rotation energy EΩ. According to the estimate

of Metzger & Bower (2014), the kilonova afterglow in

radio band ν = 1.4 GHz should have a peak flux density

given by

Fpeak ≈3 mJy

(
EΩ

1052erg

)( nISM

cm−3

)0.83 (ϵB,ej

0.1

)0.83

×
(ϵe,ej
0.1

)1.3

β2.3
0 d−2

28

(3)

at the deceleration time

tdec ≈ 1.2 yr

(
EΩ

1052erg

)1/3 ( nISM

cm−3

)−1/3

β
−5/3
0 , (4)

Table 2. The Best Parameter Distributions for
Jointly Modeling the Multi-wavelength Afterglows
and Kilonova of GRB 230307A by Combining the
Standard External Forward Shock Model and the
Kilonova Model

Parameters Priors Values

Standard Afterglow Model

θj (rad) [0.001, 0.5] 0.08+0.02
−0.01

log10(EK,iso/erg) [48.0, 55.0] 50.76+0.26
−0.28

log10(Γ0) [2.0, 4.0] 2.77+0.28
−0.27

log10(nISM/cm−3) [−5.0, −2.0] −4.43+0.42
−0.39

log10(ϵB) [−7.0, −0.5] −0.87+0.25
−0.54

log10(ϵe,f ) [−6.0, −0.5] −0.59+0.06
−0.07

pf [2.0, 3.0] 2.83+0.05
−0.03

Kilonova Model

log10(vej/c) [−2.0, −0.3] −1.27+0.01
−0.01

θej (rad) [π/8, 3π/8] 0.75+0.27
−0.25

log10(Mej/M⊙) [−3.0, −1.3] −2.27+0.03
−0.04

log10(κ/cm
2 g−1) [−1.0, 2.0] 1.31+0.14

−0.16

where ϵB,ej and ϵe,ej are the ratios of shock energy to the

magnetic field and to the electron in the ejecta-related

shock, d = 1028d28 cm is the luminosity distance, and

β0 ∼ 1.0
(

EΩ

1052erg

)1/2 (
Mej

10−2M⊙

)−1/2

is the accelerated

velocity of the matter in which the magnetar wind cou-

ples its energy to the ejecta. Since EΩ, nISM, and Mej

have been obtained (see Table 2), if given ϵB,ej = 0.1

and ϵe,ej = 0.1, one would have Fpeak ≈ 0.66 mJy at

tdec ≈ 15 yr. This predicted late-time radio emission

may be used as a critical way to test whether the cen-

tral engine of GRB 230307A is a millisecond magnetar.

4. SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION

We have presented numerical fittings for the X-ray

plateau of GRB 230307A with and without MIGMAD

model. The comparative fitting results imply a signature

of an evolving efficiency in the magnetar wind dissipa-

tion from the magnetar spin-down power to the observed

X-ray plateau. Moreover, such an evolving efficiency in

magnetar wind dissipation is likely to be ubiquitous in

those X-ray plateaus of afterglows for either SGRBs or

LGRBs have been fitted by many authors using an em-

pirical smoothly broken power-law function (e.g., Rowl-

inson et al. 2013; Lü & Zhang 2014; Lü et al. 2015; Tang

et al. 2019; Zou et al. 2019, 2021). We have also dis-

cussed the explanations for the prompt emission, GRB

afterglows, as well as kilonova, and also predicted pos-

sible kilonova afterglows in a magnetar central engine.

In this work, one caveat related to the X-ray data

should be kept in mind, that is, the first data point is

lower than the second one. This can be explained by,



X-ray Plateau of GRB 230307A 7

during the initial ten seconds after the birth of proto-

magnetar, the magnetar wind that is baryon-loaded due

to the strong neutrino heating and thus has a small

Γ∞, as already noticed in Metzger et al. (2011). This

therefore leads to an inefficient dissipation of the mag-

netar wind and a very low value of ηX via the MIGMAD

model.

Another caveat is the possibility that magnetar wind

powers internal X-ray plateaus in non-collapsar GRBs

is challenged by the distributions of energies and dura-

tions of internal plateaus (see Beniamini & Lu 2021), the

ought-to-be brighter kilonova boosted by magnetar wind

(mergernova; Yu et al. 2013; Gao et al. 2013), as well as

by the possible absent of forthcoming late-time radio

emission of SGRBs due to the interaction between the

merger ejecta and CSM (Metzger & Bower 2014; Fong

et al. 2016; Horesh et al. 2016; Ricci et al. 2021). The

second inconsistency between the mergernova expecta-

tion and the not-too-bright kilonova of GRB 230307A

(Levan et al. 2023; Yang et al. 2023) could be mediated

by a quite low heating efficiency (Ai et al. 2022). But

a more recent work by Wang et al. (2024) discussed a

counter-argument to this low heating efficiency sugges-

tion. While the last may be mediated by a much lower

circumburst median density (Metzger & Bower 2014), a

relatively lower ϵB,ej (Liu et al. 2020), or an incomplete

sweeping on the interstellar medium of kilonova ejecta

(Li et al. 2023b), though we have predicted a bright late-

time radio emission peaking around 0.66 mJy at ∼ 15

yr in Section 3.

While most of current observations seem to favor

a compact binary merger for the progenitor of GRB

230307A, it is still on debate that what the compact

binary is. If the final object is a magnetar as re-

quired in our work for GRB 230307A, similar to GRB

211211A, the progenitor system could only be neu-

tron star−neutron star (NS−NS) or neutron star−white

dwarf binaries(NS−WD; Yang et al. 2022; Zhong et al.

2023). For an NS−NS merger, however, how to explain

the particularly long duration of GRB 230307A may be

a challenge. While for an NS−WD merger, the produc-

tion of a kilonova is an open question.

Yang et al. (2022) suggested that the NS might merge

into the center of the WD and induce the collapse of the

WD, then kilonova could be produced by the ejecta con-

sisting of a neutron-poor component and a neutron-rich

component. The former component is from the materi-

als of the WD neutronized and mixed with the materials

of the pre-merger NS during the WD collapsing, while

the latter is from the disk wind after a proto-magnetar

forms. This idea is novel and its key assumption is that

the WD is not totally disrupted by the NS. However, this

assumption is contrast to the conventional view that the

WD is completely tidally disrupted by the NS (Metzger

2012; Fernández & Metzger 2013; Margalit & Metzger

2016; Bobrick et al. 2017, 2022; Fernández et al. 2019;

Zenati et al. 2019, 2020; Kaltenborn et al. 2023; Morán-

Fraile et al. 2024). Moreover, whether the pre-merger

NS can induce the collapse of the WD is unknown.

In the model of the tidally-disrupted NS−WD merger

of Zhong et al. (2023) in which the WD is completely

tidally disrupted by the NS, the kilonova-like emission

of GRB 211211A might actually be a fast-evolving tran-

sient like SN 2005ek (Drout et al. 2013) or SN 2018kzr

(McBrien et al. 2019; Gillanders et al. 2020) powered

by 56Ni radioactive decay adding an energy injection

from central engine. While for GRB 230307A, r-process

heavy elements are found in the kilonova-like emission.

In a tidally-disrupted NS−WD merger, these r-process

elements could be produced by the neutron-rich mate-

rial away from the newly formed postmerger magnetar.

For which the neutron-rich material is accelerated by a

magnetic jet. This picture should be similar to that sum-

marized in Siegel (2022) for magnetorotational or “jet-

driven” core-collapse supernovae. That is, in a compe-

tition between neutrino irradiation and acceleration by

the magnetic jet, a fraction of the ejecta may evade the

strong protonizing neutrino irradiation from the post-

merger hot magnetar to remain relatively neutron-rich.

Production of r-process elements beyond the second

peak requires a magnetar-strength magnetic field and

a millisecond rotation period to trigger a prompt jet-

like ejection of neutron-rich matter (Winteler et al. 2012;

Nishimura et al. 2017; Halevi & Mösta 2018; Mösta et al.

2018; Reichert et al. 2021). These requirements seem to

be met in the tidally-disrupted NS−WD merger model

of Zhong et al. (2023). The possibility that the tidally-

disrupted NS−WD merger model accounts for all the

observations of GRB 230307A, particularly the r-process

heavy elements, will be explored elsewhere.



8 Zhong et al.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are very grateful to thank the referee for the care-

ful and thoughtful suggestions that have helped us im-

prove this manuscript substantially. We thank Ruo-

Yu Liu for helpful discussions. This work is supported

by the National SKA Program of China (grant No.

2020SKA0120300) and National Natural Science Foun-

dation of China (grant No. 12393812). S.Q.Z. acknowl-

edges support from the National Natural Science Foun-

dation of China (grant No. 12247144) and China Post-

doctoral Science Foundation (grant Nos. 2021TQ0325

and 2022M723060). L.L. is supported by the Na-

tional Natural Science Foundation of China (grant

No. 12303050), China Postdoctoral Science Founda-

tion (grant No. 2023M743397), and Fundamental Re-

search Funds for the Central Universities. D.X. is sup-

ported by the National Natural Science Foundation of

China (grant No. 12373052). H.S. is supported by the

National Natural Science Foundation of China (grant

No. 12103065). BBZ acknowledges the support by the

National Key Research and Development Programs of

China (2022YFF0711404, 2022SKA0130102), the Na-

tional SKA Program of China (2022SKA0130100), the

National Natural Science Foundation of China (Grant

Nos. 11833003, U2038105, 12121003), the science re-

search grants from the China Manned Space Project

with NO.CMS-CSST-2021-B11, the Fundamental Re-

search Funds for the Central Universities, and the

Program for Innovative Talents and Entrepreneur in

Jiangsu.

REFERENCES

Ahumada, T., Singer, L. P., Anand, S., et al. 2021, Nature

Astronomy, 5, 917, doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01428-7

Ai, S., Zhang, B., & Zhu, Z. 2022, MNRAS, 516, 2614,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac2380

Barnes, J., & Metzger, B. D. 2023, ApJ, 947, 55,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acc384

Beniamini, P., Duque, R., Daigne, F., & Mochkovitch, R.

2020, MNRAS, 492, 2847, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa070

Beniamini, P., & Giannios, D. 2017, MNRAS, 468, 3202,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx717

Beniamini, P., & Lu, W. 2021, ApJ, 920, 109,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1678

Bobrick, A., Davies, M. B., & Church, R. P. 2017, MNRAS,

467, 3556, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx312

Bobrick, A., Zenati, Y., Perets, H. B., Davies, M. B., &

Church, R. 2022, MNRAS, 510, 3758,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3574

Cook, G. B., Shapiro, S. L., & Teukolsky, S. A. 1994, ApJ,

424, 823, doi: 10.1086/173934

Coroniti, F. V. 1990, ApJ, 349, 538, doi: 10.1086/168340

Dai, Z. G., & Lu, T. 1998a, A&A

—. 1998b, PhRvL

Dai, Z. G., Wang, X. Y., Wu, X. F., & Zhang, B. 2006,

Science, 311, 1127, doi: 10.1126/science.1123606

Della Valle, M., Chincarini, G., Panagia, N., et al. 2006,

Nature, 444, 1050, doi: 10.1038/nature05374

Dichiara, S., Tsang, D., Troja, E., et al. 2023, ApJL, 954,

L29, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acf21d

Drenkhahn, G. 2002, A&A, 387, 714,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020390

Drenkhahn, G., & Spruit, H. C. 2002, A&A, 391, 1141,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020839

Drout, M. R., Soderberg, A. M., Mazzali, P. A., et al. 2013,

ApJ, 774, 58, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/58

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-021-01428-7
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac2380
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acc384
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa070
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx717
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1678
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx312
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab3574
http://doi.org/10.1086/173934
http://doi.org/10.1086/168340
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1123606
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature05374
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acf21d
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20020390
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20020839
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/58


X-ray Plateau of GRB 230307A 9

Du, Z.-W., Lü, H., Liu, X., & Liang, E. 2024, MNRAS, 529,

L67, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slad203

Eichler, D., & Granot, J. 2006, ApJL, 641, L5,

doi: 10.1086/503667

Fernández, R., Margalit, B., & Metzger, B. D. 2019,

MNRAS, 488, 259, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1701

Fernández, R., & Metzger, B. D. 2013, ApJ, 763, 108,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/763/2/108

Fong, W., Metzger, B. D., Berger, E., & Özel, F. 2016,

ApJ, 831, 141, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/831/2/141

Fynbo, J. P. U., Watson, D., Thöne, C. C., et al. 2006,

Nature, 444, 1047, doi: 10.1038/nature05375

Gal-Yam, A., Fox, D. B., Price, P. A., et al. 2006, Nature,

444, 1053, doi: 10.1038/nature05373

Gao, H., Ding, X., Wu, X.-F., Zhang, B., & Dai, Z.-G.

2013, ApJ, 771, 86, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/771/2/86

Gehrels, N., Norris, J. P., Barthelmy, S. D., et al. 2006,

Nature, 444, 1044, doi: 10.1038/nature05376

Genet, F., Daigne, F., & Mochkovitch, R. 2007, MNRAS,

381, 732, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12243.x

Gillanders, J. H., Sim, S. A., & Smartt, S. J. 2020,

MNRAS, 497, 246, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1822

Gillanders, J. H., Troja, E., Fryer, C. L., et al. 2023, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2308.00633,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2308.00633

Guo, F., Liu, Y.-H., Daughton, W., & Li, H. 2015, ApJ,

806, 167, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/167

Halevi, G., & Mösta, P. 2018, MNRAS, 477, 2366,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty797

Horesh, A., Hotokezaka, K., Piran, T., Nakar, E., &

Hancock, P. 2016, ApJL, 819, L22,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/819/2/L22

Huang, Y. F., Dai, Z. G., & Lu, T. 1999, MNRAS, 309,

513, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02887.x

Ioka, K., Toma, K., Yamazaki, R., & Nakamura, T. 2006,

A&A, 458, 7, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20064939

Kagan, D., Sironi, L., Cerutti, B., & Giannios, D. 2015,

SSRv, 191, 545, doi: 10.1007/s11214-014-0132-9

Kaltenborn, M. A. R., Fryer, C. L., Wollaeger, R. T., et al.

2023, ApJ, 956, 71, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acf860

Kluźniak, W., & Ruderman, M. 1998, ApJL, 505, L113,

doi: 10.1086/311622

Kouveliotou, C., Meegan, C. A., Fishman, G. J., et al.

1993, ApJL, 413, L101, doi: 10.1086/186969

Kumar, P., Narayan, R., & Johnson, J. L. 2008a, MNRAS

—. 2008b, Science

Levan, A., Gompertz, B. P., Salafia, O. S., et al. 2023,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2307.02098,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2307.02098

Levesque, E. M., Bloom, J. S., Butler, N. R., et al. 2010,

MNRAS, 401, 963, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15733.x

Li, L., Zhong, S.-Q., & Dai, Z.-G. 2023a, ApJL, 952, L39,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ace82b

Li, S.-Z., Yu, Y.-W., Gao, H., & Lan, L. 2023b, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2312.07919,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2312.07919

Ling, Z. X., Sun, X. J., Zhang, C., et al. 2023, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 23, 095007,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/acd593

Liu, L.-D., Gao, H., & Zhang, B. 2020, ApJ, 890, 102,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab6b24

Liu, Y.-H., Guo, F., Daughton, W., Li, H., & Hesse, M.

2015, PhRvL, 114, 095002,

doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.114.095002

Lü, H.-J., & Zhang, B. 2014, ApJ, 785, 74,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/74

Lü, H.-J., Zhang, B., Lei, W.-H., Li, Y., & Lasky, P. D.

2015, ApJ, 805, 89, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/89

Lü, H.-J., Yuan, H.-Y., Yi, T.-F., et al. 2022, ApJL, 931,

L23, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac6e3a

Margalit, B., & Metzger, B. D. 2016, MNRAS, 461, 1154,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1410

McBrien, O. R., Smartt, S. J., Chen, T.-W., et al. 2019,

ApJL, 885, L23, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab4dae

Mei, A., Banerjee, B., Oganesyan, G., et al. 2022, Nature,

612, 236, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05404-7

Metzger, B. D. 2012, MNRAS, 419, 827,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19747.x

Metzger, B. D., & Bower, G. C. 2014, MNRAS, 437, 1821,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2010

Metzger, B. D., Giannios, D., Thompson, T. A.,

Bucciantini, N., & Quataert, E. 2011, MNRAS, 413,

2031, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18280.x

Morán-Fraile, J., Röpke, F. K., Pakmor, R., et al. 2024,

A&A, 681, A41, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202347555

Mösta, P., Roberts, L. F., Halevi, G., et al. 2018, ApJ, 864,

171, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aad6ec

Nishimura, N., Sawai, H., Takiwaki, T., Yamada, S., &

Thielemann, F. K. 2017, ApJL, 836, L21,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa5dee

Racusin, J. L., Karpov, S. V., Sokolowski, M., et al. 2008,

Nature, 455, 183, doi: 10.1038/nature07270

Rastinejad, J. C., Gompertz, B. P., Levan, A. J., et al.

2022, Nature, 612, 223, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05390-w

Rees, M. J., & Mészáros, P. 1998, ApJL, 496, L1,

doi: 10.1086/311244

Reichert, M., Obergaulinger, M., Eichler, M., Aloy, M. Á.,

& Arcones, A. 2021, MNRAS, 501, 5733,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab029

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slad203
http://doi.org/10.1086/503667
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1701
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/763/2/108
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/831/2/141
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature05375
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature05373
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/771/2/86
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature05376
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12243.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1822
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2308.00633
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/167
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty797
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/819/2/L22
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02887.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20064939
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11214-014-0132-9
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acf860
http://doi.org/10.1086/311622
http://doi.org/10.1086/186969
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2307.02098
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15733.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ace82b
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2312.07919
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/acd593
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab6b24
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.114.095002
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/74
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/89
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac6e3a
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1410
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab4dae
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05404-7
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19747.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt2010
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18280.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202347555
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aad6ec
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa5dee
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature07270
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05390-w
http://doi.org/10.1086/311244
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab029


10 Zhong et al.

Ricci, R., Troja, E., Bruni, G., et al. 2021, MNRAS, 500,

1708, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3241

Rowlinson, A., O’Brien, P. T., Metzger, B. D., Tanvir,

N. R., & Levan, A. J. 2013, MNRAS, 430, 1061,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts683

Ruderman, M. A., Tao, L., & Kluźniak, W. 2000, ApJ, 542,

243, doi: 10.1086/309537

Sari, R., & Mészáros, P. 2000, ApJL, 535, L33,

doi: 10.1086/312689

Sari, R., Piran, T., & Narayan, R. 1998, ApJL, 497, L17,

doi: 10.1086/311269

Shapiro, S. L., & Teukolsky, S. A. 1983, Black holes, white

dwarfs and neutron stars. The physics of compact

objects. Wiley-Interscience Publication, New York,

278–279, doi: 10.1002/9783527617661

Siegel, D. M. 2022, Nature Reviews Physics, 4, 306,

doi: 10.1038/s42254-022-00439-1

Siegel, D. M., Barnes, J., & Metzger, B. D. 2019, Nature,

569, 241, doi: 10.1038/s41586-019-1136-0

Sironi, L., & Spitkovsky, A. 2014, ApJL, 783, L21,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L21

Spruit, H. C. 1999, A&A, 341, L1,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/9811007

Spruit, H. C., Daigne, F., & Drenkhahn, G. 2001, A&A,

369, 694, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20010131

Sun, H., Wang, C. W., Yang, J., et al. 2023, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2307.05689, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2307.05689

Tang, C.-H., Huang, Y.-F., Geng, J.-J., & Zhang, Z.-B.

2019, ApJS, 245, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab4711

Troja, E., Cusumano, G., O’Brien, P. T., et al. 2007, ApJ,

665, 599, doi: 10.1086/519450

Troja, E., Fryer, C. L., O’Connor, B., et al. 2022, Nature,

612, 228, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05327-3

Uhm, Z. L., & Beloborodov, A. M. 2007, ApJL, 665, L93,

doi: 10.1086/519837

Usov, V. V. 1992, Nature, 357, 472, doi: 10.1038/357472a0

—. 1994, MNRAS, 267, 1035,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/267.4.1035

Wang, H., Beniamini, P., & Giannios, D. 2024, MNRAS,

527, 5166, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3560

Werner, G. R., Uzdensky, D. A., Cerutti, B., Nalewajko,

K., & Begelman, M. C. 2016, ApJL, 816, L8,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/816/1/L8

Winteler, C., Käppeli, R., Perego, A., et al. 2012, ApJL,

750, L22, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/750/1/L22

Xiao, D., & Dai, Z.-G. 2017, ApJ, 846, 130,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8625

—. 2019, ApJ, 878, 62, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab12da

Xiao, D., Liu, L.-D., Dai, Z.-G., & Wu, X.-F. 2017, ApJL,

850, L41, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa9b2b

Xiao, D., Peng, Z.-k., Zhang, B.-B., & Dai, Z.-G. 2018,

ApJ, 867, 52, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae52f

Xiao, D., Zhang, B.-B., & Dai, Z.-G. 2019, ApJL, 879, L7,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab2980

Xue, Y. Q., Zheng, X. C., Li, Y., et al. 2019, Nature, 568,

198, doi: 10.1038/s41586-019-1079-5

Yang, J., Ai, S., Zhang, B.-B., et al. 2022, Nature, 612, 232,

doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-05403-8

Yang, Y.-H., Troja, E., O’Connor, B., et al. 2023, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2308.00638,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2308.00638

Yi, S. X., Wang, C. W., Zhang, B., et al. 2023, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2310.07205,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.07205

Yu, Y.-W., Zhang, B., & Gao, H. 2013, ApJL, 776, L40,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/776/2/L40

Zenati, Y., Bobrick, A., & Perets, H. B. 2020, MNRAS,

493, 3956, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa507

Zenati, Y., Perets, H. B., & Toonen, S. 2019, MNRAS, 486,

1805, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz316

Zhang, B., Fan, Y. Z., Dyks, J., et al. 2006, ApJ, 642, 354,

doi: 10.1086/500723

Zhang, B., & Mészáros, P. 2001, ApJL, 552, L35,

doi: 10.1086/320255

Zhang, B. B., Liu, Z. K., Peng, Z. K., et al. 2021, Nature

Astronomy, 5, 911, doi: 10.1038/s41550-021-01395-z

Zhang, C., Ling, Z. X., Sun, X. J., et al. 2022a, ApJL, 941,

L2, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aca32f

Zhang, H.-M., Huang, Y.-Y., Zheng, J.-H., Liu, R.-Y., &

Wang, X.-Y. 2022b, ApJL, 933, L22,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac7b23

Zhong, S.-Q., Li, L., & Dai, Z.-G. 2023, ApJL, 947, L21,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acca83

Zou, L., Zhou, Z.-M., Xie, L., et al. 2019, ApJ, 877, 153,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab17dc

Zou, L., Liang, E.-W., Zhong, S.-Q., et al. 2021, MNRAS,

508, 2505, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2766

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa3241
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sts683
http://doi.org/10.1086/309537
http://doi.org/10.1086/312689
http://doi.org/10.1086/311269
http://doi.org/10.1002/9783527617661
http://doi.org/10.1038/s42254-022-00439-1
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-019-1136-0
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L21
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/9811007
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20010131
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2307.05689
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab4711
http://doi.org/10.1086/519450
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05327-3
http://doi.org/10.1086/519837
http://doi.org/10.1038/357472a0
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/267.4.1035
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad3560
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/816/1/L8
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/750/1/L22
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa8625
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab12da
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa9b2b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aae52f
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab2980
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-019-1079-5
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-05403-8
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2308.00638
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.07205
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/776/2/L40
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa507
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz316
http://doi.org/10.1086/500723
http://doi.org/10.1086/320255
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-021-01395-z
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aca32f
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac7b23
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acca83
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab17dc
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2766

	Introduction
	Magnetar Wind Dissipation with an Evolving Radiative Efficiency
	Prompt Emission, GRB Afterglows, Kilonova, and Kilonova Afterglows in a Magnetar Central Engine
	Summary and Discussion

